

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

\_\_\_\_\_  
IN RE: TERRORIST ATTACKS ON )  
SEPTEMBER 11, 2001 )  
\_\_\_\_\_ )

Civil Action No. 03 MDL 1570 (GBD) (SN)  
ECF Case

This document relates to: *All Actions*

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF KINGDOM OF  
SAUDI ARABIA'S RENEWED MOTION TO DISMISS**

Michael K. Kellogg  
Mark C. Hansen  
Gregory G. Rapawy  
Andrew C. Shen  
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD, FIGEL  
& FREDERICK, P.L.L.C.  
1615 M Street, N.W., Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 326-7900  
(202) 326-7999 (fax)

*Attorneys for the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
GLOSSARY .....	viii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The Court Should Resolve Jurisdictional Fact Disputes Using Admissible Evidence.....	4
A. Whether Al Bayoumi’s and Al Thumairy’s Conduct Was Tortious or Within the Scope of an Agency Relationship Is a Jurisdictional Question .....	4
B. The Court Should Disregard Inadmissible Materials.....	6
1. Plaintiffs Cannot Rely on FBI Preliminary Materials and Investigative Theories.....	7
2. Plaintiffs Cannot Rely on Second-Hand Interview Reports .....	9
3. Plaintiffs Cannot Rely on Fact Witnesses Without Personal Knowledge .....	11
C. The Court Has Discretion To Determine Whether To Hold an Evidentiary Hearing.....	11
D. The Court Should Not Consider Facts Not Set Out in Plaintiffs’ Brief .....	13
II. Any Assistance to Al Hazmi and Al Mihdhar Was Not Within the Scope of Al Thumairy’s or Al Bayoumi’s Office, Employment, or Agency .....	14
A. Plaintiffs Have No Evidence of Any Direction To Assist the Hijackers .....	15
B. Assistance to the Hijackers Would Not Have Been Within the Scope of Any Official, Employment, or Agency Relationship with the Saudi Government .....	18
1. New York Law Governs Employment and Agency Issues .....	18
2. Under New York Law, a Principal Is Not Liable for Actions of an Official, Employee, or Agent Outside the Scope of Office, Employment, or Agency.....	19

**REDACTED FOR PUBLIC FILING**

3.	Al Bayoumi’s Work Had Nothing To Do with Helping Terrorists .....	20
4.	Al Thumairy’s Work Had Nothing To Do with Helping Terrorists .....	25
III.	Neither Al Bayoumi nor Al Thumairy Knowingly Assisted the Hijackers .....	30
A.	The Court Should Resolve Jurisdictional Fact Disputes on the Record Developed in Jurisdictional Discovery.....	30
B.	Al Bayoumi Did Not Knowingly Assist the Hijackers .....	31
1.	Al Bayoumi Had No Connection to Al Qaeda.....	33
2.	Al Bayoumi Did Not Knowingly Assist the Hijackers in Los Angeles .....	35
3.	Al Bayoumi Did Not Knowingly Assist the Hijackers in San Diego.....	36
C.	Al Thumairy Did Not Knowingly Assist the Hijackers.....	41
IV.	There Is No Evidence That Saudi Arabia Operated an “Extremist MOIA Enterprise” .....	42
A.	Plaintiffs Mischaracterize Saudi Arabia’s Religion.....	42
B.	Plaintiffs’ Contentions That Saudi Arabia Supported Terrorists Are Baseless.....	45
1.	No Evidence Supports Plaintiffs’ Claim That Saudi Officials or Agents Were Part of an “Extremist MOIA Enterprise”.....	45
2.	No Evidence Supports Plaintiffs’ Claim That Saudi Officials, Employees, or Agents “Hosted” Terrorists.....	53
3.	The Individuals Who Assisted Al Hazmi and Al Mihdhar Were Not Part of Any Support Network.....	55
V.	Nothing Al Bayoumi or Al Thumairy Did Caused the 9/11 Attacks.....	57
VI.	The Dismissed Charity Allegations Are No Longer Before the Court.....	58
	CONCLUSION.....	60
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Anderson v. City of New York</i> , 657 F. Supp. 1571 (S.D.N.Y. 1987).....	8
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	13
<i>APWU v. Potter</i> , 343 F.3d 619 (2d Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>Arch Trading Corp. v. Republic of Ecuador</i> , 839 F.3d 193 (2d Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>AroChem Int’l, Inc. v. Buirkle</i> , 968 F.2d 266 (2d Cir. 1992).....	19
<i>Bichler v. Eli Lilly &amp; Co.</i> , 436 N.E.2d 182 (N.Y. 1982) .....	32
<i>Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela v. Helmerich &amp; Payne Int’l Drilling Co.</i> , 581 U.S. 170 (2017).....	4, 5
<i>Bridgeway Corp. v. Citibank</i> , 201 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	8, 9
<i>City of New York v. Pullman Inc.</i> , 662 F.2d 910 (2d Cir. 1981) .....	7, 8, 9
<i>Compania del Bajo Caroni (Caromin) v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela</i> , 556 F. Supp. 2d 272 (S.D.N.Y. 2008), <i>aff’d</i> , 341 F. App’x 722 (2d Cir. 2009).....	31
<i>Corrigan v. Town of Brookhaven</i> , 2023 WL 7003936 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2023).....	32
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998) .....	13
<i>Farmers Ins. Grp. v. Cnty. of Santa Clara</i> , 906 P.2d 44 (Cal. 1995).....	19
<i>Filetech S.A. v. France Telecom S.A.</i> , 304 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>First City, Texas-Houston, N.A. v. Rafidain Bank</i> , 150 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 1998).....	6
<i>Gentile v. Nulty</i> , 769 F. Supp. 2d 573 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	59
<i>Gill v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 893 F. Supp. 2d 523 (E.D.N.Y. 2012).....	53
<i>GlobalNet Financial.Com, Inc. v. Frank Crystal &amp; Co.</i> , 449 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 2006).....	18, 19
<i>Gym Door Repairs, Inc. v. Young Equip. Sales, Inc.</i> , 331 F. Supp. 3d 221 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	32
<i>Ierardi v. Sisco</i> , 119 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 1997).....	20

*Island Software & Computer Serv., Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.*, 413 F.3d 257  
 (2d Cir. 2005).....13

*John St. Leasehold, LLC v. Capital Mgmt. Res., L.P.*, 154 F. Supp. 2d 527  
 (S.D.N.Y. 2001), *aff'd*, 283 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2002).....19

*John Wiley & Sons, Inc. v. Book Dog Books, LLC*, 2018 WL 8996333  
 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 5, 2018) .....16

*Kamen v. AT&T Co.*, 791 F.2d 1006 (2d Cir. 1986).....6

*Kilburn v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya*, 376 F.3d 1123  
 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....6

*Licci ex rel. Licci v. Lebanese Canadian Bank*, 672 F.3d 155 (2d Cir. 2012).....20

*Linde v. Arab Bank, PLC*, 882 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2018) .....32

*Lisa M. v. Henry Mayo Newhall Mem’l Hosp.*, 907 P.2d 358 (Cal. 1995).....20

*Mamani v. Berzain*, 309 F. Supp. 3d 1274 (S.D. Fla. 2018).....7

*Mascarella v. Brown*, 813 F. Supp. 1015 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....18

*MMA Consultants 1, Inc. v. Republic of Peru*, 245 F. Supp. 3d 486 (S.D.N.Y.),  
*aff'd*, 719 F. App’x 47 (2d Cir. 2017) .....6

*New York City Dist. Council of Carpenters Pension Fund v. Forde*, 2018 WL  
 2455437 (S.D.N.Y. June 1, 2018), *adopted as modified*, 341 F. Supp. 3d  
 334 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 16-17

*Owens v. Republic of Sudan*, 531 F.3d 844 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 6

*Parmalat Sec. Litig., In re*, 477 F. Supp. 2d 637 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....8

*Parsons v. Honeywell, Inc.*, 929 F.2d 901 (2d Cir. 1991) .....10

*Peterson v. Islamic Republic of Iran*, 876 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2017), *cert. granted*,  
*vacated & remanded sub nom. Bank Markazi v. Peterson*, 140 S. Ct. 813  
 (2020).....12

*Pittman ex rel. Pittman v. Grayson*, 149 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 1998).....32

*Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.*, 530 U.S. 133 (2000).....13

*Rivera v. State*, 142 N.E.3d 641 (N.Y. 2019) .....20, 21, 26

*Riviello v. Waldron*, 391 N.E.2d 1278 (N.Y. 1979).....20, 21

## REDACTED FOR PUBLIC FILING

<i>Robinson v. Gov't of Malaysia</i> , 269 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2001).....	5, 6
<i>Rux v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 461 F.3d 461 (4th Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>Scarpati v. United States</i> , 1994 WL 256691 (S.D.N.Y. June 7, 1994), <i>aff'd</i> , 50 F.3d 4 (2d Cir. 1995).....	10
<i>Schultz v. Boy Scouts of Am., Inc.</i> , 480 N.E.2d 679 (N.Y. 1985).....	18, 19
<i>Swarna v. Al-Awadi</i> , 622 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>Terrorist Attacks on September 11, 2001, In re</i> , 714 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2013).....	4
<i>Toole v. McClintock</i> , 999 F.2d 1430 (11th Cir. 1993).....	7
<i>Trayvilla v. Japan Airlines</i> , 111 N.Y.S.3d 224 (App. Div. 2019).....	32
<i>United Air Lines, Inc. v. Austin Travel Corp.</i> , 867 F.2d 737 (2d Cir. 1989).....	7
<i>United States v. Almonte</i> , 956 F.2d 27 (2d Cir. 1992).....	10
<i>United States v. Gabinskaya</i> , 829 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>United States v. Leonardi</i> , 623 F.2d 746 (2d Cir. 1980).....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Rubin/Chambers, Dunhill Ins. Servs.</i> , 828 F. Supp. 2d 698 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	11
<i>Upstate Shredding, LLC v. Ne. Ferrous, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 865299 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 2, 2016).....	10
<i>Usoyan v. Republic of Turkey</i> :	
438 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020), <i>aff'd</i> , 6 F.4th 31 (D.C. Cir. 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , 143 S. Ct. 395 (2022).....	5
6 F.4th 31 (D.C. Cir. 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , 143 S. Ct. 395 (2022).....	5
<i>Wandering Dago Inc. v. New York State Off. of Gen. Servs.</i> , 992 F. Supp. 2d 102 (N.D.N.Y. 2014).....	59
<i>Watson v. Kingdom of Saudi Arabia</i> , 2023 WL 4047586 (N.D. Fla. May 11, 2023).....	32
<i>Weiss v. Nat'l Westminster Bank, PLC</i> , 993 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2866 (2022).....	31, 32
<i>Zappia Middle E. Constr. Co. v. Emirate of Abu Dhabi</i> , 215 F.3d 247 (2d Cir. 2000).....	12

**STATUTES AND RULES**

Antiterrorism Act, Pub. L. No. 102-572, tit. X, § 1003, 106 Stat. 4506, 4521  
(1992).....31, 32

18 U.S.C. § 2331(1).....31

18 U.S.C. § 2333(a).....31

Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-583, 90 Stat. 2891  
(codified as amended at, *inter alia*, 28 U.S.C. §§ 1602-1611) .....4, 12

28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(3).....4

28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(5).....5

Justice Against Sponsors of Terrorism Act, Pub. L. No. 114-222, 130 Stat. 852  
(2016).....4, 6, 59

28 U.S.C. § 1605B(b)(2).....4

Fed. R. Civ. P.:

Rule 8.....6

Rule 12(b)(1).....5

Rule 56.....11

Rule 56(c)(2).....6

Fed. R. Evid.:

Rule 602.....11

Rule 801(d)(1)(A).....10

Rule 801(d)(1)(B).....26

Rule 803(3).....26

Rule 803(6).....9

Rule 803(6)(E).....9

Rule 803(8).....9

Rule 803(8)(A)(iii).....7

Rule 803(8)(B).....8, 9

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

162 Cong. Rec. S2845 (May 17, 2016) .....6

OTHER MATERIALS

2 *McCormick on Evidence* (8th ed.) .....7

Alexander Meleagrou-Hitchens, *Incitement: Anwar al-Awlaki’s Western Jihad*  
(Harv. Univ. Press 2020) .....38

Restatement (Third) of Agency (2006).....19

Vienna Convention on Diplomatic Relations of 1961, Apr. 18, 1961,  
23 U.S.T. 3227, 500 U.N.T.S. 95.....27
